

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

WILLIAM J. GREEN, IV., *Individually* :
and in his official capacity as Chairman of :
the School Reform Commission, :

Petitioner : **No. 256 MD 2016**

v. :

THOMAS W. WOLF, *in his official* :
capacity as Governor of the Commonwealth :
of Pennsylvania, **SCHOOL REFORM** :
COMMISSION OF THE SCHOOL :
DISTRICT OF PHILADELPHIA, *and* :
MARJORIE NEFF, :

Electronically Filed Document

Respondents :

**GOVERNOR WOLF’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER’S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ANSWER TO NEW MATTER**

Respectfully submitted,

BRUCE L. CASTOR, JR
First Deputy Attorney General

By: */s/Kenneth L. Joel*
KENNETH L. JOEL
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Attorney I.D. #72370

Office of Attorney General
Litigation Section
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Direct: 717-787-8106
[**kjoel@attorneygeneral.gov**](mailto:kjoel@attorneygeneral.gov)

Counsel for Respondent Governor
Thomas W. Wolf

Date: August 2, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

REPLY2

A. The chair of the PSRC is not a separate and distinct public or civil office.....2

B. The General Assembly did not limit Governor Wolf’s ability to replace the chair of the PSRC6

C. Petitioner has failed to properly and timely plead his causes of action10

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Aiken v. Radnor Township Board of Supervisors</i> , 476 A.2d 1383 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).....	10, 12
<i>Arneson v. Wolf</i> , 124 A.3d 1225 (Pa. 2015).....	8, 9
<i>Arneson v. Wolf</i> , 117 A.3d 374 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015).....	8, 9
<i>Bowers v. PLRB</i> , 167 A.2d 480 (Pa. 1961).....	11
<i>Burger v. School Board of McGuffey School District</i> , 923 A.2d 1155 (Pa. 2007).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Wright</i> , 14 A.3d 798 (Pa. 2011).....	4
<i>Curley v. Wetzel</i> , 82 A.3d 418 (Pa. 2013).....	11, 12
<i>First Union National Bank v. Estate of Shevlin</i> , 897 A.2d 1241 (Pa. Super. 2006).....	4
<i>Funk v. Wolf</i> , ___ A.3d ___, 2016 WL 4017756 (Pa. Cmwlth. July 26, 2016).....	11
<i>Gernert v. Lindsay</i> , 2 Pa. Cmwlth. 576 (1971).....	11
<i>Halko v. Board of Directors</i> , 97 A.2d 793 (Pa. 1953).....	4
<i>Kmonk-Sullivan v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co.</i> , 788 A.2d 955 (Pa. 2001).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONT’D.

CASES:

Kuznik v. Westmoreland County Board of Commissioners,
902 A.2d 476 (Pa. 2006), *app. denied*, 599 Pa. 684 (2008) 13

Mazin v. Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs,
950 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008) 13

Snyderwine v. Craley,
254 A.2d 16 (Pa. 1969) 3

Spykerman v. Levy,
421 A.2d 641 (Pa. 1980) 10

Stilp v. Commonwealth,
910 A.2d 775 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006) 13

Township of Bensalem v. Moore,
620 A.2d 76 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981) 12

Unified Sportsmen of Pennsylvania v. Pennsylvania Game Commission,
903 A.2d 117 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006) 11

Watson v. Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission,
125 A.2d 354 (Pa. 1956) 11

Werner v. Zazyczny,
681 A.2d 1331 (Pa. 1996) 3

PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION:

Article VI, Section 7 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONT’D.

STATUTES:

24 P.S. § 4-427 5
24 P.S. § 6-696 7
24 P.S. § 6-696(a) 3
24 P.S. § 6-696(b) 3
24 P.S. § 6-696(b.1) 5
24 P.S. § 6-696(b.2) 5
24 P.S. § 6-696(c) 5
24 P.S. § 6-696(d) 5
24 P.S. § 6-696(e) 5
24 P.S. § 6-696(h) 5
24 P.S. § 6-696(i) 5
24 P.S. § 6-696(j) 5
24 P.S. § 6901.304(c) 2
53 P.S. § 28202(b) 2
55 P.S. § 697.5(f) 2
1 Pa.C.S. § 2310 12
42 Pa.C.S. § 5522 12
74 Pa.C.S. § 8105(e) 2

RULES:

Pa. R. App. P. 2113(a) 1
Pa. R. App. P. 2113(c) 1
